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Brad Merrill 
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 
15 West South Temple, Suite 1200  
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
Telephone: (801)257-1541  
Facsimile:  801-257-1800 
Email:  bmerrill@swlaw.com 
  
Attorneys for the Sustainable Power Group  

 

 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power for Modification of Contract 
Term of PURPA Power Purchase Agreements 
with Qualifying Facilities  

 
 

 
Docket No. 15-035-53 
 
PETITION TO INTERVENE OF 
SUSTAINABLE POWER GROUP 

 
 

 
 Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-207 and Rule R746-100-7, Petitioner Sustainable 

Power Group (“Petitioner”) hereby submits its Petition to Intervene in Docket No. 15-035-53.  In 

support of this petition, Petitioner states as follows: 

1. Petitioner is an independent power producer headquartered in Salt Lake City, Utah.  

Petitioner owns and operates over 150 sustainable energy projects located in Utah and North 

America.  

2. As an owner and developer of renewable energy projects, including Qualified 

Facilities in Utah, Petitioner’s legal rights and interests will be substantially affected by this 

proceeding and will not be adequately represented by any other party. 

3. Petitioner opposes Rocky Mountain Power’s Application to reduce the maximum 

term of Qualifying Facility contracts to three years.  Petitioner seeks to intervene for the purpose 

of protecting its interests as they may appear.   
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4. The interests of justice and the orderly and prompt conduct of this proceeding will 

not be materially impaired by allowing Petitioner to intervene.   

5. Notices and filings in this proceeding should be sent to the following: 

Brad Merrill 
SNELL & WILMER 
15 West South Temple, Suite 1200  
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
Telephone:  801-257-1541 
Facsimile:  801-257-1800 
Email:  bmerrill@swlaw.com 
 
 
 Elizabeth M. Brereton 
 SNELL & WILMER 
15 West South Temple, Suite 1200  
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
Telephone:  801-257-1916 
Facsimile:  801-257-1800 
Email:  lbrereton@swlaw.com 
 

 

 
Sean McBride 
General Counsel 
Sustainable Power Group 
2180 South 1300 East, Suite 600 
Salt Lake City, Utah, 84106 
Telephone: 801-679-3506 
Email: smcbride@spower.com 

 

WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests leave to intervene in this proceeding to protect its 

interests as they may appear. 

DATED this 16th day of September 2015. 

      SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 

 

      /s/ Brad Merrill   

 

mailto:bmerrill@swlaw.com
mailto:lbrereton@swlaw.com


22557573.1 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
Docket No. 15-035-53 

 
 I CERTIFY that on the 16th day of September, 2015, a true and correct copy of the 
foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
HAND DELIVERY: 
Public Service Commission 
Heber M. Wells Building  
160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, UT 84114  
psc@utah.gov 
 
Data Request Response Center datarequest@pacificopr.com 
PacifiCorp 
 
Robert C. Lively bob.lively@pacificorp.com                      
Yvonne R. Hogle yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com    
Daniel E. Solander daniel.solander@pacificorp.com    
Rocky Mountain Power     Gary Dodge gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
        Hatch James & Dodge 
Sophie Hayes sophie@utahcleanenergy.org                                 
Kate Bowman kate@utahcleanenergy.org 
Utah Clean Energy                                                                 Daniel Patry dpatry@sunedison.com 
                                                                  SunEdison 
Tony Hall mail@ehc-usa.com 
Ellis-Hall Consultants, LLC 
 
Gloria Smith gloria.smith@sierraclub.org 
Travis Ritchie travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org 
Sierra Club 
      
Patricia Schmid pschmid@utah.gov 
Justin Jetter jjetter@utah.gov 
Utah Assistant Attorneys General 
 
Chris Parker chrisparker@utah.gov  
William Powell wpowell@utah.gov 
Dennis Miller dennismiller@utah.gov 
Division of Public Utilities 
                                                                                                  
Rex Olsen rolsen@utah.gov       
Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov                                                          
Cheryl Murray cmurray@utah.gov                                                      
Bela Vastag bvastag@utah.gov 
Office of Consumer Services     /s/ Brad Merrill   
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